

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

Nos. 21-2480, 21-2573

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH ALLIANCE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

TODD ROKITA, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of Indiana, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:18-cv-01904-SEB-MJD  
The Honorable Sarah Evans Barker, Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR  
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI  
JAMES A. HEILPERN  
SCOTT D. GOODWIN  
JOSHUA J. PRINCE  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

THEODORE E. ROKITA  
Attorney General of Indiana  
THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General  
KIAN HUDSON  
Deputy Solicitor General  
CHRISTOPHER M. ANDERSON  
JULIA C. PAYNE  
ROBERT A. ROWLETT  
MELINDA R. HOLMES  
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
Telephone: (317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov  
*Counsel for Defendants/Appellants*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The District Court Misunderstood the Undue-Burden Standard To Permit Invalidation of Abortion Laws that Do Not Prevent Abortions ..... 2

II. Whole Woman’s Health’s Undue-Burden Claims Fail Because None of the Laws Imposes a Substantial Obstacle and Each Is Rationally Related to a Legitimate State Interest ..... 4

    A. The physician-only law imposes no substantial obstacle and helps advance the State’s interests in (for example) assessment of gestational age and detection of contraindications ..... 4

    B. The hospital/ASC requirement imposes no substantial obstacle and ensures that more complex surgeries that risk more serious complications occur in facilities best equipped to handle them..... 6

    C. The in-person counseling requirement imposes no substantial obstacle and is rationally related to a legitimate state interest..... 10

    D. The in-person examination requirement and telemedicine ban impose no substantial obstacle and are rationally related to a legitimate state interest ..... 12

    E. The challenge to surgical-facility requirements fails on the merits and suffers from standing problems ..... 15

        1. The surgical-facility requirements impose no substantial obstacle and are rationally related to a legitimate state interest..... 15

        2. Whole Woman’s Health cannot obtain an injunction against both the corridor-width and procedure-room requirements ..... 17

    F. The challenge to the housekeeping-room requirement lacks a plaintiff with standing and fails on the merits as well ..... 18

        1. No plaintiff has standing to challenge the housekeeping-room requirement ..... 18

2.	The housekeeping-room requirement imposes no substantial obstacle and is rationally related to a legitimate state interest.....	21
III.	The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Provide an Independent Ground for Upholding the District Court’s Judgment.....	22
IV.	Indiana’s Informed-Consent Disclosures Do Not Violate the First or Fourteenth Amendments.....	22
A.	Plaintiffs admit the truth of the “human-physical-life” disclosure .....	23
B.	The fetal pain disclosure is truthful and non-misleading.....	24
C.	The <i>O’Brien</i> test does not apply to informed-consent laws.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A Woman’s Choice-East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	14
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	19
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr. P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	12, 14, 24
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	20
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	3, 4
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	2, 7, 13
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	4, 5
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	27, 28
<i>Nichols v. Mich. City Plant Planning Dep’t</i> , 755 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 937 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	8

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Planned Parenthood of Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds*,  
686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) ..... 28

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....*passim*

*Saban v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.*,  
509 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 4

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972) ..... 21

*Simopoulos v. Virginia*,  
462 U.S. 506 (1983) ..... 6, 9, 16, 22

*Texas Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey*,  
667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 28

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 26

*United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.*,  
333 U.S. 364 (1948) ..... 14

*Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Rokita*,  
13 F.4th 595 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 1, 6, 12, 13

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) ..... 3, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Fetal Awareness: Review of Research and Recommendations for Practice* (Mar. 2010) ..... 26

Stuart Derbyshire & John Bockmann, *Reconsidering Fetal Pain*, 46 J. Med. Ethics 6 (2020) ..... 26
